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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

Tuesday, this the 7th day of December, 1993.

‘OA.No. 541/92

SHRI N.DHARMADAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

SHRI S.KASIPANDIAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
Shri E.Narayana Warrier,

Asstt., Office of the -

Sr. Supdt, Telegraph Traffic,
’ ... Applicant

Calicut.
By Advocate Shri M.R.Rajendran Nair
Versus

1. The Chief General Manager Telecom,
Kerala Circle, Trivandrum.

2.  The Dy. General Manager (Admn.)
- Office of G.M.T. Kerala.
3. Union of India; rep. by
Secretary to Government, .
Min. of Communications, N.Delhi.v ..... Respondents

By Advocate Shri TPM Ibrahim Khan, ACGSC.

ORDER
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The applicant in:fhis dasehwaS‘chargeshéeted under Rule

14 of the cCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 on the éllegatién that on
A8.§.89‘ he | unauthbrisediy’ tappéd the line‘ of Trivandrum
telephone No. 69686f and made S.T.D. .calls to CTOs Calicut,
Alleppey and Tellicherry and thergb? "violated Rule 3(a) (i)
and -3(1)(iii) of the CCS ‘(éohdﬁct) -Rﬁles; After conducting
a proper enguiy he was awarded a bunishmenﬁ of'vreduction of
pay frbﬁ the stage of Rs 1950/- to thét.of Rs 1850/5 in the
pay scéle of Rs 1400—2600 for a 'peridd of 2 years as per-
Annexﬁre4IiI dated 8th August, 1991. The aéplicant apééaled
agéinst-.thié_ punishment or&év,and the appellate auphority
reduced the-vpdnishment of red@don of pay from the stage of

Rs 1950 to that of Rs 1850/~-, in the pay scale of Rs 1400-2600
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for a period of one year) insteed of7‘2 years by vtaking va
lenient view, as per orderxn Annexure-I dated 30th December,
1991. |
2. The present O.A. has beeh filed with a ;weyer to quaehw
the orders- in AnnexurefI and ll on the ground that -the
impugned erders have been'pessed relylng mainly Upon_cifcum—
stantial evidence and preponderence'of probahility, when there
is no‘clihching evidence tofprove the guilt of ﬁhe accused.

3. The learned counsel for reséondents argued- thet the
enquir§ was conducted ‘in a -fair and just manner and the
_'charges levelled against the epplicant‘ have been 'established
beyond doubt. The subséfiber of telephone No. 69686 had made
a complaiht'regarding excess metering of her-telephone. Hef
'complaint.was supported by the evidence of PWs 1 to 3. The
Presenting Officer had .also produced doeumentary evidence of
M.l.O.E- to show that the followihg.calls to telephone numbers
64655 of CTO-Calicut;‘536O of CTO Alleppey, and 2062.of.CTO
Tellicherry were-made froﬁ-the telephone No. 69686 and these
were.diSOWned~by the customer. It has beeh established that
these calls were .actgally effected from the"CTTC Hoetel,
Tirumala by 'fapping7 telephone ‘No. 69686.  As indicated in
Ahnexure-II, "on analysing the vafidue evidence adduced during
the,enqiry it is‘established_that there was a hana—made joint
on the dropwire' leading to Telephone No. 69686 which wes
detected during the ihvestigations'made by PW2, PW3 and PW4.
'All these witnesses have eleafly stated that the above joint
was detected hear the.lahding to the terrace from the stair
case of CTTC Hostel, Tirumala of which the applicant was the
Warden.'Evieence has also been'adduded'during the enquiry that
durihg the time these'_calls were made the applicant was
present in the Hostel." lhe learned-counsel'for the respon—
dents relies'heavily upbn ehe statemente of‘%W 7 and PW8 which
do not contain any contradiction -éé/fgﬁgz;giéiiééJ' He also
ehphasised that it is‘tseﬁtled principle of law that this

Tribunal need not go into the details of the factual evidence
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at the time of enquiry and the -impugned orders could be
qQuestioned only if there is any legal lacuntor procedural -

lapse.

3. The learned coUnsel for'applicant'howevervpointed_out that
there are several "relevant factors which have: not.  been
examined at the time of enqu1ry and this failure to apprec1ate
the relevant p01nts hasA v1t1ated the enquiry. According to
the learned counsel for the appllcadJ there is absolutely no
evidence to come to the conclu51on that the appllcant was the
person " who tapped the telephone line. The ‘respondents have
totally .ignored the fact that there was' no reason' for ‘the
appllcant to tap te telphone .when he had got the telephone
facility at his office as well as at the hostel. There is
nor eye  witness who has seen the ‘applicant tapping. the
telephone. The responddents were also wrong in ruling out
the possibility of the tapplng of the telephone by the
vtralnees who hall from the respectlve places, i.e. Calicut,
‘Alleppey and Tellicherry. The decision of the authority, according
4 tof”ggré e5¥?£§§I of the records pertalning to the enquiry
goes to show that the applicant has been taking the defence
: evidence
position from the beginning wat no dlrectécould be establlshed
for his tapping the telephone of a private customer when he
“had been given official phones both at thé hostel as well as
at the residence which he could have legitimately made use
of. He has also pointed out that the trainees in the hostel
belonglng to Calicut, Alleppey and Tellicherryh who could have
~the ~mot1ve for tapping the private telephone, had not been
examined at all during ~the enquiry. It is not the case of
- the respondents that the applfént has to ‘be punished for any
. vicarious respons1b111ty in his capac1ty as  Warden of

the hostel o the lapses committed by his trainee wards. The

omission of the 1nvest1gat1ng and enqulring- authorities in
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establishing the direct connection and involvement of the
applicant for the unauthorised tapping of the telephone is
a serious lacuna. Any charge against the Government servant
has to be supported by evidence establishing the imputation
of offeﬁce whiéh should also be gone into both at the stages
of investigation and enquiry. In the present case, when the
applicant had been complaining of bias against the enquiring
officer which had not been 1looked into, the imputation of
motive for the charges'against the‘applicant becomes increa-
singly relevant, partié}arly when evidence produced and
relied on by the enguirng authority and disciplinary
authority are insufficient to connect the applicant with the
actual offence charged against him. - In fact, under these
circumstances, the case of the applicant is that it is a
case of no-evidece and that the decisions of the authorities
are perverse. While it is true that in the disciplinary
proceedings, the enquiring authority can arrive at his con-
clusion on the preponderance of probability thrown up by the
evidence} it " is invariably necessary and the duty of' the
auﬁhorities to establish the guilt 4of the delinquent and
his direct involvement with admissible evidence in order to
substantiate the charges against the ‘delinquent officer.
Failure to éstablish the direct connection of the applican;
for the guilt would seriously undermine the preponderance
of probability. What has been clearly established through

the MLOE report and the other oral and documentary evidence

in this case is that there was unauthorised tapping of the

telephone of the private customer which was done from' the
CTTC hostel. But there is no clinching évidence to prove
that this tapping was done by the applicant and by none else,
or he had any reasonable motive to resort to this risky
practice, especially when he .had been provided with phone
facility at Government cost, both at the hostel and at his

residence. The trainees who had no such telephone facilities
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for themselves and who could have indulged in unauthorised
tapping of the private telphone had not been examined before
ruling out the possibility of their involvement to fix the
offence squarely on the applicant alone. This is a serious
omission in the investigation and the enquiry conducted by
the competent authority.

5. Havingiregard to the above facfs and circumstances of
the case, we feel that the ends of justice in this case would
be met .if the case is remitted back to the respondents to
conduct. a denovo enquiry, keeping " in view . the points
discussed above. As the impugned orders at Annexures -I &
IT are unsustainabie on. above grounds, we quesh the same.
It is open to the respondents to cenduct a thorough inveeti—

gation into the matter and take whatever action they deem

fit on the basis of the denovo enquiry, in accordance with

“law.

6. = The" applicatien is allowed to the extent indicated

above. No order as to costs.
\

sbmf\‘

(s. Kasipandian) | : (N. Dharmadan)

Member {(Administrative) Member (Judicial)
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